

No. 12-1077

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH TYLER SCOTT AND CLIFTON POWELL,
Petitioners,

v.

SAINT JOHN'S CHURCH IN THE WILDERNESS, CHARLES
I. THOMPSON, AND CHARLES W. BERBERICH,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Colorado Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS BREJCHA
PETER BREEN
JOCELYN FLOYD
Thomas More Society
29 S. La Salle St.
Chicago, IL 60603

REBECCA MESSALL
Messall Law Firm, LLC
7887 E. Belleview Ave.,
Suite 1100
Englewood, CO 80111

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
Professor of Law
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Restrictions on Displaying “Gruesome Images” of Aborted Fetuses Are Content-Based2

II. The Opinion Below Rests on the Interest in Shielding Children from “Gruesome Images,” an Interest Applicable Far Beyond Church Protests.....5

III. Respondents’ Argument Rests on a Misunderstanding of Public Forum Doctrine9

IV. Respondents’ Allegations at BIO 3-10 Do Not Affect the Legal Issues in This Case10

Conclusion12

Appendix—Map of Zones Mentioned in the Injunction, Copied from *Saint John’s Church I*, 194 P.3d at 4861a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action v. Gannon</i> , 450 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1971) (en banc).....	7
<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 721 P.2d 918 (Wash. 1986).....	6
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Sheriff Dept.</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Central Presbyterian Church v. Black Liberation Front</i> , 303 F. Supp. 894 (E.D. Mo. 1969).....	7, 8
<i>Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Wallace</i> , 573 P.2d 1285 (Utah 1978).....	7
<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>rev'd sub nom. Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	4
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	2, 4
<i>Frye v. Kansas City Missouri Police Dept.</i> , 375 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 381 So. 2d 206 (Ala. Crim. App. 1979).....	7
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	8, 9
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	8
<i>Lefemine v. Davis</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 614 (D.S.C. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 672 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012),	

<i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 9 (2012) (<i>per curiam</i>)	6
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	5
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	3
<i>Olmer v. City of Lincoln</i> , 192 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>overruled in part as to a different matter by Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	7, 8
<i>Operation Save America v. City of Jackson</i> , 275 P.3d 438 (Wyo. 2012)	2, 6, 7
<i>People v. King</i> , 561 N.Y.S.2d 395 (Crim. Ct. 1990).....	7
<i>People v. Morrissey</i> , 614 N.Y.S.2d 686 (Crim. Ct. 1994), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , <i>People v. McDaniel</i> , 661 N.Y.S.2d 904 (App. 1997)	7
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	8
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5
<i>Riley v. District of Columbia</i> , 283 A.2d 819 (D.C. 1971)	7
<i>Saint John’s Church in the Wilderness v. Scott</i> , 194 P.3d 475 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008)	3, 6, 1a
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207, 1218 (2011).....	8

<i>St. David's Episcopal Church v. Westboro Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 921 P.2d 821 (Kan. App. 1996)	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	3
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	5
 Ordinances	
Denver Rev. Mun. Code § 38-90 (2012)	11
